
 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

Agenda 
Council 

 

Time and date 

Thursday 19th December, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 

Place 

Council Chamber – Town Council Offices, South Street, Farnham.  
 

 

To  ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

Dear Councillor  

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL to be held on 

Thursday 19th December, 2019, at, 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Town Offices. The Agenda 

for the meeting is attached. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
Iain Lynch  

Town Clerk 

 
 

Members’ Apologies 

Members are requested to submit their apologies and any Declarations of Interest on 

the relevant form attached to this agenda to customer.services@farnham.gov.uk, by     

5 pm on the day before the meeting. 
 

Recording of Council Meetings 
This meeting is digitally recorded for the use of the Council only. 

 

Questions by the Public  

At the discretion of the Town Mayor, those members of the public, residing or working within 

the Council’s boundary, will be invited to make representations or ask questions in respect of the 

business on the agenda, or other matters not on the agenda, for a maximum of 3 minutes per 

person or 20 minutes overall. 
 

Members of the Public are welcome and have a right to attend this Meeting.  Please note 

that there is a maximum capacity of 30 in the public gallery. 

 

Page 1



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Disclosure of Interests Form 

 

 

 

Notification by a Member of a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter under consideration at a 

meeting (Localism Act 2011). 
 

Please use the form below to state in which Agenda Items you have an interest.   

 

If you have a disclosable pecuniary or other interest in an item, please indicate whether you wish to speak 

(refer to Farnham Town Council’s Code of Conduct for details) 

 

As required by the Localism Act 2011, I hereby declare, that I have a disclosable pecuniary or 

personal interest in the following matter(s): 

 

 

FULL COUNCIL:   19 December 2019 

 

Name of Councillor …………………………………………………… 

 
 Nature of interest (please 

tick/state as appropriate) 

 

Agenda 

Item No 
I am a Waverley 

Borough 

Councillor/Surrey 

County Councillor* 

Other Type of interest 

(disclosable pecuniary 

or Other) and reason 

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

* Delete as appropriate 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

Agenda 
Council 

 

Time and date 

Thursday 19th December, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 

Place 

Council Chamber – Town Council Offices, South Street, Farnham.  
 

 

Prayers 
Prior to the meeting prayers will be said in the Council Chamber by Revd Jane Walker of St Mary's 

Frensham.  Councillors and members of the public are welcome to attend. 

 

1 Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2 Disclosures of Interest   

 To receive from members, in respect of any items included on the agenda for this meeting, 

disclosure of any disclosable pecuniary or other interests, or of any gifts and hospitality, in line 

with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

NOTES: 

 (i)  The following councillors have made a general non-pecuniary interest declaration in relation 

to being councillors of Waverley Borough Council: Cllrs Beaman, Blishen, Cockburn, Dickson, 

Edmonds, Gray, Hesse, Macleod, Martin, Merryweather, Mirylees, Neale, and Ward.  

(ii)  The following councillor has made a general non-pecuniary interest declaration in relation to 

him being a councillor of Surrey County Council: Cllr Macleod.  

(iii) Members are requested to make declarations of interest, on the form attached, to be 

returned to customer.services@farnham.gov.uk by 5pm on the day before the meeting.  
 

Members are reminded that if they declare a pecuniary interest they must leave before any debate 

starts unless dispensation has been obtained.  

 

3 Questions and Statements by the Public   

 In accordance with Standing Order 10.1, the Town Mayor will invite members of the public 

present to ask questions or make statements. 

 

At the discretion of the Town Mayor, those members of the public, residing or working 

within the Council’s boundary, will be invited to make representations or ask questions in 

respect of the business on the agenda, or other matters not on the agenda, for a maximum of 

3 minutes per person or 20 minutes overall. 

 

4 Minutes 7 November 2019  (Pages 5 - 12) 

Page 3



 

 

5 Town Mayor's Announcements   

 To receive the Town Mayor’s announcements. 

 

6 Questions by Members   

 To consider any questions from councillors in accordance with Standing Order 9. 

 

Part 1 - Items for Decisions 

 

7 Working Group Notes  (Pages 13 - 44) 

 To receive the notes and any recommendations of the following Working Groups: 

 

i) Strategy & Finance held on 10th December 2019 (Appendix B). 

 

8 Planning and Licensing Applications  (Pages 45 - 72) 

 To receive the notes of the Planning and Licensing Consultative Group meetings held on 11th 

November (Appendix C), 25th November (Appendix D) and 8th December (Appendix E). 

 

Part 2 - Items to Note 

 

9 Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation   

10 Reports from Other Councils   

 To receive from Councillors any updates on matters affecting Farnham from Waverley 

Borough Council and Surrey County Council. 

 

11 Reports from Outside Bodies   

12 Date of Next Meeting   

 To note the date of the next meeting of full Council on Thursday 23rd January 2020. 

 

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 TO PASS A RESOLUTION to exclude members of the public and press from the meeting at 

Part 3 of the agenda (if required) in view of any confidential items under discussion. 

 

Item 3 - Confidential Items 

 

14 Any confidential matters (if required) arising from discussions of the Working 

Group notes or Task Groups or Panels.   

15 Exempt Annex 1.  Any issues arising from the HR Panel held on 16th December   

 

Council Membership: 

Councillors:  Pat Evans (Mayor), Alan Earwaker (Deputy Mayor), David Attfield, David Beaman, 

Roger Blishen, Carole Cockburn, Sally Dickson, Paula Dunsmore, Alan Earwaker, Brian Edmonds, 

John “Scotty” Fraser, Michaela Gray, George Hesse, Andy MacLeod, Michaela Martin, 

Mark Merryweather, Kika Mirylees, John Neale and John Ward. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Minutes 
Council 

 

Time and date 
7.00 pm on Thursday 7th November, 2019 

 

Place 
Council Chamber - Town Council Offices 

 

Councillors 

 

Councillor Pat Evans (Mayor) 

Councillor Alan Earwaker (Deputy Mayor) 

Councillor David Attfield 

Councillor Roger Blishen 

Councillor Carole Cockburn 

Councillor Paula Dunsmore 

Councillor Brian Edmonds 

Councillor John "Scotty" Fraser 

Councillor Michaela Gray 

Councillor George Hesse 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Mark Merryweather 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor John Neale 

 

Apologies for absence 

David Beaman, Sally Dickson, Andy MacLeod and John Ward 

 

Officers Presents: 

Iain Lynch, Town Clerk 

Andrea Mann 

Iain McCready, Business and Facilities Manager 

 

There were 3 members of the public and no members of the press in attendance. 

 

Prior to the meeting, prayers were led by Revd Michael Hopkins of The Spire Church. 

 

C91/19 0  Guest Speaker - David Munro, Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey 

 

The Mayor welcomed David Munro, Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Surrey, to 

the meeting who gave a presentation on the role of the PCC and the priorities in Surrey. 

 

Mr Munro explained that he had held the position since 2016 and the next election would 

take place in 2020.  The PCC role was to hold Police to account on behalf of residents. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

A residents’ survey had shown that residents had a high level of confidence in Police in 

Surrey but felt that Police visibility was not high enough to respond to
[...]
 Martin reported that her conversations with retailers had identified high levels of 

shoplifting in Farnham and retailers had created a Whatsapp group to share concerns.  Cllr 

Martin asked for suggestions to resolve this issue.  Mr Munro sympathised with retailers and 

stressed the importance of reporting all incidents to the Police, commenting that individual 

incidents were unlikely to be attended but trends would be investigated in an attempt to 

proactively reduce crime.  Mr Munro said that he was happy to speak to retailers directly on 

specific matters. 

 

In conclusion, Mr Munro asked Councillors to report all specific concerns in their wards. 

 

C92/19 0  Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Beaman, Dickson, MacLeod and Ward. 

 

C93/19 0  Disclosures of Interest 

 

In addition to the standard declarations by dual or triple hatted Councillors, Cllr 

Merryweather declared a disclosable pecuniary interest on agenda item 8ii), Waverley 

Page 6



 

 

 

Borough Council Asset Transfers to Farnham Town Council, arising from his position as 

WBC Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and Commercial Services. 

 

C94/19 0  Minutes 

 

The minutes of the Farnham Town Council meeting held on 19th September were agreed to 

be signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 

 

C95/19 0  Questions and Statements by the Public 

 

Mr Stone made a statement on behalf of the applicant of planning application:  Lowndes End, 

Long Garden Walk West.  Mr Stone said that the application was to retain the property as a 

bungalow and the changes proposed an attractive and architecturally pleasing design using 

local craftsmen and good quality materials. 

 

The Mayor thanked Mr Stone for his comments and noted that the application would be 

considered later on the agenda under the Planning & Licensing Working Group notes of 28th 

October.  

 

C96/19 0  Town Mayor's Announcements 

 

The Mayor reported that she had attended over 40 appointmen
[...]
ncerns that the planning inspectorate was awarding costs to developers and that 

the local authorities should also claim costs from developers. 

 

Cllr Cockburn said that planning responses which clearly defined statements on 

policies would help to minimise appeals and protect Farnham should an 

application go to an appeal.  This was agreed and noted by Council. 

 

C98/19 0  Questions by Members 

 

There were no questions raised by Members. 

 

C99/19 0  The notes of the Community Enhancement Working Group held on 23rd 

October 2019. 

 

Cllr Martin introduced the notes of the Community Enhancement Working Group held on 

23rd October, as presented with the agenda, and reported that there were no 

recommendations to be considered.  

 

C100/19 0

  

The notes of the Strategy & Finance Working Group held on 29th October 

2019 

 

The Leader, Cllr Neale, introduced the notes of the Strategy & Finance Working Group held 

on 29th October as presented with the agenda. 

 

The financial reports for the six month period 1 April to 30 September 2019 had been 

considered.  These were considered to be in good order and in line with budgets at the half 

year point.  The Trial balance, investments and debtors list had all been considered and the 

detailed papers had all been circulated to all members of Council.  The Conclusion of the 

External Audit had also been reviewed and would be considered later in the Council agenda. 

 

The Trees & Hedgerows Task Group was progressing the trees & hedgerows strategy. 

 

The Infrastructure Planning Group had received an update on the Farnham Vision project 

noting that the planned community consultation would be delayed due to the forthcoming 

general election.  Instead, a wider consultative group would be consulted and responses 

would be reviewed in the New Year.   

 

The Leader reported an outstanding matter for SCC Highways to meet with FTC.  FTC was 

still trying to engage with SCC on local highway p
[...]
yweather returned to the meeting. 

 

C104/19 0

  

The notes of the Tourism & Events Working Group held on 5th November 

2019 

 

Cllr Earwaker introduced the notes of the Tourism & Events Working Group held on 5th 

November and clarified that comments to the draft risk assessment were requested by 15th 

November and not 15th December.  There were no recommendations for Council 

consideration. 

 

Cllr Cockburn commented on the older age range attending the Music in the Vineyard event 

which should be considered when selecting the performers. 

 

C105/19 0

  

The Notes of the Cemeteries and Appeals Working Group held on 7th 

November 

 

Cllr Cockburn introduced the notes of the Cemeteries and Appeals Working Group held on 

7th November from which there were no recommendations for consideration by Council. 

 

Cllr Cockburn commented on two matters: 

 

i) That the photographs of the wild flowers in West Street Cemetery should be used 

for a press release. 

ii) The Hale Chapels would be reviewed in the new year 
 

C106/19 0

  

Conclusion of the External Auditors Report 2018/19 

 

The Leader explained that the minor matter reported related to the manuscript amendment 

in Section 2 referring to the estimated outstanding Public Works Loan Board figure 

previously reported.  Full Council had approved the correct figure but the draft version of 

the annual return had been submitted in error.  Council noted that there were no other 

matters raised. 

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that Council receive and adopt the unqualified Audit 

from PKF Littlejohn in relation to the 2018/19 accounts. 

 

C107/19 0

  

Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

The Town Clerk reported on responses received from Surrey County Council: 

 

i) FTC’s request to SCC to consider its policy on removing the entire tree when 

removing trees by the highway – 

 SCC had responded saying that all works were prioritised but limited funds di
[...]
 County Council for a significant proportion of its fee earning 

work.  It was noted that BVCP did not receive any financial support from either Surrey or 

Waverley. 

 

C110/19 0

  

Date of Next Meeting 

 

The date of the next meeting of full Council was agreed as Thursday 19th December 2019 at 

7pm. 

 

 

The Mayor closed the meeting at 8.40pm 

 

 

Chairman 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

Date 

 

1 0  

Page 12



 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

B 
Notes 

Strategy & Finance Working Group 
 

Time and date 
9.30 am on Tuesday 10th December, 2019 

 

Place 
Town Clerk's Office - Town Offices 

 

Attendees: 

 

Members: Councillors John Neale (Lead Member), David Attfield, David Beaman, Roger Blishen, 

Carole Cockburn, Alan Earwaker, Brian Edmonds, Mark Merryweather and Pat Evans (ex-officio). 

 

Officers: Iain Lynch (Town Clerk)) and Iain McCready (Business & Contracts Manager). 

 

 

1.   Apologies 

 

POINTS ACTION 

None received.  

 

 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 

POINTS ACTION 

Cllr Merryweather and Cllr Beaman declared pecuniary interest as Portfolio 

Holders (Assets, and Health Wellbeing and Culture) at Waverley Borough 

Council. 

 

 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th October 2019 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th September were agreed. 

 

Members noted actions taken since the last meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



4.   Finance Reports 

 

POINTS ACTION 

 

1) The Town Clerk went through the draft budget in detail, 

explaining that the budget had been draft following a review of 

the expenditure outturn in 2018/19 and the expenditure to date 

in 2019/20.  These figures were set out in the draft budget.  The 

Working Group examined the detail of expenditure by individual 

code and also by individual committee.  The individual codes were 

supported by detailed budget notes at Annex 3. 

2) The Town Clerk drew attention to the elements set out in the 

c
[...]
ject to the budget being agreed at Council in December, the 

next meeting would consider how the shortfall would be met and 

whether this was from reserves, increased fees or income, or by 

a small increase in the precept. 

8) It was agreed to recommend to Council that a budget of 

£1,400,327 be set for 2020/21. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation to 

Council that: 

1) The budget report 

at Annex I to the 

minutes be agreed 

and that the 

budget for 2020/21 

be set at 

£1,400,327. 

2) The standard 

Allotment Fee be 

increased to £60 

with effect from 1st 

January 2021. 

 

  

Page 14



5.  Task Group Reports 

 

POINTS ACTION 

i) The Community Infrastructure Projects Task Group held on 1st 

November 2019 had revised the  process diagramme and a more 

detailed update would be provided at the next meeting. 

 

ii) The Farnham Conservation Area Management Plan meeting met on 

28th November 2019.  Cllr Cockburn provided an update on the 

monitoring group’s discussions. 

 

iii) The Infrastructure Planning Group met on 29th November 2019.  

The Working Group noted that the Design Statement was being 

updated.  The Working Group discussed the report of the 

Independent Examiner which had just been published and welcomed 

the minor modifications proposed and the overall conclusion which 

said that “It is clear that the Farnham Neighbourhood Review Plan 

is the product of much hard work undertaken since early 2018 by 

the Town Council, the Neighbourhood Planning Team and by the 

many individuals and stakeholders who have contributed to the 

preparation and development of the Review Plan.  In my 

assessment, the Review Plan reflects the aspirations and objectives 

of the Farnham community for the future development of their 

community up to 2032.  The output is a Review Plan which should 

help guide the area’s development over that period, making a 

positive contribution to informing decision-making on planning 

applications by Waverley Borough Council.” 
iv) The Working Group agreed that Council should adopt the changes 

and that the Referendum should progress as soon as possible. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation to 

Council that:  

i) The minor 

changes proposed 

by the Independent 

Examiner of the 

Review of the 

Farnham 

Neighbourhood 

Plan be adopted; 

ii) Waverley 

Borough Council 

expedite the 

Referendum.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.  Consultation 

 

POINTS ACTION 

Cllr Beaman drew attention to two consultations that were 

underway, neither of which had been sent to the Town Council.  One 

was for the future of the Service and Contract for Surrey Highways 

and the second was the review of Surrey CC priorities. 

  

Cllr Beaman agreed to draw up some initial comments for 

consideration by Council. 

 

Recommendation to 

Council: 

The draft response at 

Annex 1 be agreed 

subject to any 

comments. 

 

 

7.  Contracts and Assets Update 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The Contracts and Assets report following the meeting of the Assets Task 

Group on 28th November was introduced and discussed. 

 

i)  The Working Group noted the Task Group had reviewed 
photographs of the rotten windows on the first and second floors 
being dealt with by K Construction and complimented Radim 
Kavecka on the thoroughness of his approach and the quality of the 

 

 

 

Action.  Business and 

Facilities Manager to 

progress 

 

 

Page 15



work.  It was agreed that the clock be refurbished whilst the 
scaffolding was in situ at an additional cost of £890. 
ii) The installation of a compostable/ chemical toilet at the Nursery 
was agreed from existing budgets for volunteers at the nursery.  It 
was noted that the cost would be £1,500 plus installation. 

v) It was agreed to appoint Drake and Kannemeyer to investigate the 
worsening crack in the South Street wall, at an initial cost of £1,250. 

vi) The Working Group noted that that additional sites for transfer 

including the allotments were being discussed with Waverley 

Borough Council.  The management of the original sites was being 

carried out under licence until the freehold transfer was completed 

with an April Target date.  WBC had also raised the issue of 

Montrose House and further discussions were underway. 

vii) The Working Group were given an update on the works carried 

out after the recent burglary and that one of the the entrance 

gates/fence should be upgraded for additional. The Working Group 

agreed to recommend that an estimate of £10,000 from Jacksons 

Fencing (who had installed the new fencing within West Street 

Cemetery following a tender process) be progressed and that 

Standing Orders Contracts be waived to appoint Jacksons.   

viii) The Working Group noted that officers were researching a 

replacement green vehicle for the Council’s old small vans and that 

a further report would be made. 

ix) The Working Group discussed plans for Gostrey Meadow noting 

that Drake and Kannemeyer had been commissioned to conduct a 

condition survey to better determine the spend needed for 

refurbishment works within the Meadow.  The surveyors were also 

reviewing the Hart and Central Car Park Toilets within the same 

works at a cost of £4,000. 

 

Action.  Business and 

Facilities Manager to 

progress 

 

Action.  Business and 

Facilities Manager to 

progress 

Recommend to Council: 
that Farnham Town 
Council waives Standing 
Orders to appoint 
Jackson Fencing to erect 
a new front fence and 
gate at the depot to 
improve security at an 
estimated cost of 
£10,000 
 

 

Business and Facilities 

Manager to progress 

 

 

 

Business and Facilities 

Manager to progress 

 

8.  Town Clerk Update 

 

POINTS ACTION 

1 BT Phone boxes 

i) The Town Clerk advised that a number of BT phone boxes were 

proposed for removal. It was agreed that these boxes (particularly 

any red boxes) could be adopted by the Town Council and 

repurposed for community use such as defibrillators (heart 

restarters).  It was noted that such boxes would have a small 

ongoing cost for maintenance and also an electricity supply. 

ii) It was felt that  phone boxes in key locations where the mobile 

coverage was poor should be retained. 

2 The Town Clerk reported on staffing matters, some of which would 

be discussed at the forthcoming HR Panel meeting. 

 

Recommendation to 

Council: 

1) Phone boxes 

in key areas with 

poor mobile 

coverage should be 

retained; 

2) The Town 

Clerk be authorised 

to progress phone 

boxes for 

community use. 

 

9.  Date of Next Meeting 

 

POINTS ACTION 

14th January 2020, 9.30am.  

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 12.05pm                         Notes written by  Iain Lynch 

Page 16



FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

Annex1 
 

Report  
Council 

 

7 

Date:  10th December 2019 

 

Budget and precept strategy for 2020/21 

 
 Introduction 

An initial budget for 2020/21 is attached at Annex 1, with notes explaining key points or 

changes in the draft budget attached at Annex 2. 

 

In 2019/20 Farnham’s tax was 17102.9.  This number has increased to 17,341.2 based on a 99% 

collection rate (equivalent to an income of £15,368 based on the 2019/20 precept of £64.49) 

with a Band D total of  £1.118,334.   

 

Waverley has also confirmed that it expects to continue the Local Parish Council Tax Support 

funding (£9,100 for Farnham) in the coming year and is tapering out the scheme over the next 

three years to zero in 2023/24.  To put it in context, because of the introduction of the new 

Council Tax Scheme Farnham Town Council loses income from a reduced tax base of over 

1000 band D dwellings worth in excess of £67,000 per annum   

 

The draft budget has been drawn up based on a review of expenditure in 2019/20 and on the 

2018/19 outturn.  The budget includes fees and charges broadly based on 2019/20 levels, given 

the continuing uncertainty in the economic climate, as set out at Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Minutes 
Council 

 

Time and date 
7.00 pm on Thursday 19th December, 2019 

 

Place 
Council Chamber - Town Council Offices 

 

Councillors 

 

Councillor David Attfield 

Councillor Paula Dunsmore (Deputy Mayor) 

Councillor Roger Blishen 

Councillor Carole Cockburn 

Councillor Sally Dickson 

Councillor Michaela Gray 

Councillor Andy MacLeod 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Mark Merryweather 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor John Neale 

 

Apologies for absence 

Pat Evans(Mayor), Alan Earwaker(late arrival), David Beaman, Brian Edmonds, John "Scotty" Fraser, 

George Hesse and John Ward 

 

Officers Presents: 

Iain Lynch, Town Clerk 

Sara Jones, Assistant Town Clerk 

Jenny De Quervain, Planning & Civic Administrator 

 

There was 1 member of the public and no members of the press in attendance. 

 

Prior to the meeting, prayers were led by Revd Jane Walker, Farnham Area Dean. 

 

C111/19   Election of Chairman 

 

In the absence of the Mayor due to illness and the Deputy Mayor on a Civic appointment, 

Cllr Attfield was agreed as Chair of the meeting. 

 

C112/19   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Pat Evans (Mayor), Pat Evans, Alan Earwaker, 

David Beaman, Brian Edmonds, John "Scotty" Fraser, George Hesse and John Ward. 

 



 

 

 

C113/19   Disclosures of Interest 

 

In addition to the standard declarations by dual or triple hatted Councillors, Cllr 

Merryweather declared a disclosable pecuniary interest on agenda item 7 point 7,  re 

Waverley Borough Council Asset Transfers to Farnham Town Council, arising from his 

position as WBC Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and Commercial Services. 

 

C114/19   Minutes 7 November 2019 

 

The minutes of the Farnham Town Council meeting held on 7th November were agreed to 

be signed as a correct record. 

 

C115/19   Questions and Statements by the Public 

 

There were no questions or statements from the public. 

 

C116/19   Town Mayor's Announcements 

 

Cllr Attfield reported that Mayor’s diary had continued to be busy with appointments that 

included a number of Remembrance  services, a Britain In Bloom Celebration reception for 

volunteers, school Christmas fayres,  Christmas lights switch-ons and musical concerts.   The 

Town Council’s Christmas Market had been a great success and the Civic Candlelit Carol 

Service with the Farnham Youth Choir had been wonderful. 

 

C117/19   Questions by Members 

 

There were no questions by members in accordance with Standing Order 9. 

 

C118/19   Notes of the Strategy & Finance Working Group held on 10th December 

2019 

 

Cllr Neale introduced the notes of the Strategy & Finance Working Group at Appendix B to 

the agenda. 

 

The Working Group had given detailed consideration to the draft budget which had been 

drawn up based on a review of expenditure in 2019/20 and on the 2018/19 outturn. The 

budget included fees and charges broadly based on 2019/20 levels, given 

the continuing uncertainty in the economic climate and it was noted that allotment rents 

would be increasing to £60 in 2021.  The budget included a sum for taking on transferred 

property on a freehold basis rather than a leasehold basis. Provision had been made for 

meeting some of the climate emergency challenges with the Community Initiatives Fund 

incorporating environmental projects.  It was noted that the budget had been constrained as 

a result of efficiencies and because there were some earmarked reserves for some of the 

activity proposed. 

 

Cllr Neale advised that the  draft budget had therefore come out at £1,400,327 which after a 

small rise in the number of Band D properties meant there would be a shortfall in income of 

some £27,693.  How this would be met (whether from reserves, precept or additional fees 

and charges) would be determined at the January meeting. 

 

It was RESOLVED nem con: 

1) To agree the budget report and that the budget for 2020/21 be set at 

£1,400,327. 



 

 

 

2) The standard Allotment Fee be increased to £60 with effect from 1st 

January 2021 

 

C119/19   Infrastructure Planning Group 

 

Cllr Neale introduced the notes of the Task Groups reporting to Strategy & Finance.  It was 

noted that the Infrastructure Planning Group work on the Design Statement was 

progressing.  Cllr Cockburn advised that some submissions had been received and an initial 

draft would be circulated for wider consultation in the new year. 

 

In terms of the Neighbourhood Plan, the Independent Examiner’s report had been received 

and considered by Strategy & Finance.  There were a number of proposed minor 

modifications which gave clarity and the Examiner’s summary was excellent.  He had said “It 
is clear that the Farnham Neighbourhood Review Plan is the product of much hard work 
undertaken since early 2018 by the Town Council, the Neighbourhood Planning Team and by 
the many individuals and stakeholders who have contributed to the preparation and 
development of the Review Plan. In my assessment, the Review Plan reflects the aspirations 
and objectives of the Farnham community for the future development of their community up 
to 2032. The output is a Review Plan which should help guide the area’s development over 
that period, making a positive contribution to informing decision-making on planning 
applications by Waverley Borough Council.” 
Council welcomed the Independent Examiner’s report. 
 

It was RESOLVED nem con that: 

1) The minor changes proposed by the Independent Examiner of the Review of 

the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan be adopted; 

2) Waverley Borough Council be asked to expedite the Referendum. 

  

Cllr Earwaker arrived at this point. 

 

C120/19   Consultations 

 

The Working Group had been advised that two consultations by Surrey County Council 

were underway but neither had been sent to the Town Council.  One was for the future of 

the Highways service contract and the other was on Surrey CC priorities.  It was agreed 

that the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Leader, respond to the SCC Reviews. 

 

C121/19   Contracts and Assets 

 

Cllr Neale updated Council on a range of contract and property matters.  Council noted 

that it had been agreed to refurbish the clock whilst the scaffolding was in place nd that the 

worsening crack in the front of the town hall was being investigated by Drake & 

Kannenmayer alongside other work they were carrying out for the Council. Council also 

noted that discussions on property transfers with Waverley Borough Council were 

progressing and that Montrose House was also under consideration and would be subject to 

a further report.   

 

The Working Group had reviewed security following the recent break-in at the depot and it 

had been agreed to recommend the replacement of the external fence by Jackson’s fencing 

who had installed the cemetery fencing after tender.   

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that: 

Council waives Standing Orders contracts to appoint Jackson Fencing to erect a new front 
fence and gate at the depot to improve security at an estimated cost of £10,000. 



 

 

 

 

C122/19    

Council noted the research undertaken to replace one of the obsolete vehicles and that an 

Iveco Daily CNG gas vehicle was available at that would meet the Council’s requirement.  

Other options and prices were being reviewed although it was noted that there were no 

electric vehicles available that would be able to tow or carry the weight of the equipment. 

The cost would be between £20k and £30k depending on the costs of additional items 

required. 

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that: 

The Town Clerk in consultation with the Assets Task Group be authorised to 

progress the purchase of a replacement vehicle for the Outside workforce at the 

most economically advantageous price. 

 

C123/19    

The Strategy & Finance Working Group had considered the proposed removal of telephone 

boxes by British Telecom.  It was proposed that any boxes, particularly red ones, that could 

be repurposed (such as for defibrillators) should be adopted by Farnham Town Council 

whilst others which were in key locations where mobile coverage was poor should be 

retained. 

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that: 

1) Phone boxes in key areas with poor mobile coverage should be retained; 
2) The Town Clerk be authorised to progress phone boxes for community use. 
 

C124/19   Planning and Licensing Applications 

 

Cllr Gray introduced the notes of the Planning and Licensing Consultative Group meetings 

held on 11th November (Appendix C), 25th November (Appendix D) and 8th December 

(Appendix E).  The reports were agreed. 

 

C125/19   Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

 

The Town Clerk reported that he had written to Surrey County Council for evidence that 

they owned the cobbles in Castle Street when previously they had denied on several 

occasions that this was the case. 

 

The Town also reported that he had again chased Surrey County Council property team 

about the Library Gardens and requested a meeting early in the new year. 

 

C126/19   Reports from Other Councils 

 

Cllr MacLeod reported that the new flythrough for the Brightwell Scheme, commissioned 

from a UCA student was  now on the website. 

 

Cllr Cockburn advised that she had raised a question at the Surrey Local Committee about 

the lack of consultation on the County Council’s proposed Hickley’s Corner scheme and the 

need for a meeting with the Town Council. It was also noted that some research on weight 

restrictions in towns would be undertaken. Cllr Attfield advised that he had found it 

beneficial to take number of HGVs using small roads as a cut through and contacted the 

company’s traffic manager reminding them that their ‘O’ Licence depended on their drivers 

traffic requirements.    

 



 

 

 

Cllr Neale agreed that a meeting on Hickley’s Corner was required and that one was 

scheduled for January with senior staff and the Deputy Leader of Surrey.  In response, Cllr 

Cockburn said that it was important Surrey engaged directly with the Town Council. 

 

Cllr Neale advised that Zac Ellwood had been appointed as the new Head of Planning at 

Waverley and that he would lead on place making. 

 

C127/19   Reports from Outside Bodies 

 

There were no reports from Outside Bodies. 

 

C128/19   Date of Next Meeting 

 

The date of the next meeting of full Council was agreed as Thursday 23rd January 2020 at 

7pm and would be followed by the Council meeting as the South Street Trust. 

 

C129/19   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 

It was RESOLVED nem con to exclude members of the public and press from the 
meeting at in view of the confidential staffing items under discussion 
 

C130/19   Exempt Annex 1.  Any issues arising from the HR Panel held on 16th 

December 

 

Cllr Attfield reported on the meeting of the HR Panel and the actions agreed. 

 

 

The Mayor closed the meeting at 8.00 pm 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 


